
Master Gardener Volunteers Meeting Minutes 5-19-25, 6pm 
 

Meeting at OU Farm, W. Union St., Athens, OH 
 
Members in attendance; Kira Burns, Maryalice Turner, Kathy McCorkle, Erica Brient, 
Barb Klaer, Cinda Morosko, Beck LaSor, Amy Peterson, Zella Nisley, Joke Harnish, 
Dorie Gilbride, Debbie Balding, Elizabeth Flum, Nan Needs, Kelly Capuzzi, Maureen 
Coon, Karen Durniat-Suehrstedt, Kathy Berry, Debi Daniels, Michael Lincoln, Barb 
Harrison 

 
The group met at the OU Farms. The weather was lovely, and we had an extensive 
tour with Art Trese who has spent 40 years developing the garden.  Prior to Art, the 
garden was begun by former professor Jim Cavender.  The Farm had proved itself as 
an excellent source for local, organic vegetables and fruits. Art named several local 
food and grocery establishments who buy from the farm.  Sadly, we learned that due to 
Art retiring there is no longer support for the farm.   
 
Snacks - Thanks to all who provided delicious snacks!   
 
Michael called the meeting to order after we completed the tour.   
 
New business 
The April meeting minutes were approved with Beck moving the motion with Kathy M. 
as second.  All approved.  
 
Announcements 
 
The Humane Society garden tour is on June 8.  Michael Lincoln’s garden is on the tour!  
 
There is a Rain Barrel workshop on May 29th, 6-7:30pm. Pre-register required. Email 
teresacaldwell@athensswcd.org. 
 
Ed’s report: Ed reported that the Extension Office move is on-going. The county 
Commissioners have turned the financial resources responsibility on to HAPCAP 
(Hocking Athens Perry Community Action Program). Staff there will apply for grants on 
behalf of the Extension Office. Ed also shared a thank you card from CFI (Community 
Food Initiatives) for our support of their organization through our partnership.  
 
Treasurers report  
Debi Daniels reported that our Plant Sale total sales were $4,922.95  
$ 305.58 were our total expenses leaving a profit of $4617.37. Debi announced that 
our bank balance is $9,553.07. Thank you, Debi, for your work throughout the plant 
sale to keep our funds in order. ������ 
 

mailto:teresacaldwell@athensswcd.org


Plant Sale Committee 
Michael reporting - Huge thanks to all who worked so hard to make this successful. 
Thanks to the many volunteers the day of the sale and the prep in the CG the 3 days 
before.  Many thanks to Michael for leading the sale!  Many remarked at how smooth 
and successful this year’s sale was.  Great job to all! 
Special thanks to those who contributed large numbers of plants: Roxanne Malé-Brune 
(from her deer resistant sale), Debi Daniels for a pickup load of plant starts, Kathy 
McCorkle for 2 loads of plants, and lastly Kelly Capuzzi for contributing her mother’s 
yard art which sold very well. Thanks to Kelly and her Mom. ������ 
 
Improvements for next year:  

1. Weights for tents 
2. A sign for tools and whatever “MISCELLANEOUS” a sign for where to 

“ENTER” and “EXIT” 
3. More laminated price lists, 2 each category + 2 at  
 check out = 16 total. 
4. Improvements added to the TO DO list, so we don’t lose it.  

 
Committee Reports 
 
Program Committee 
Laura Caple reporting- Our June 30th meeting and outing will be at Maryalice 
Turners – Truetown Rd., 2nd driveway.  Unless their home is sold before then. Laura 
added that if we have inclement weather when a program is scheduled, we will meet 
back at the Extension Office for an educational webinar. The July 28th meeting will be 
held at Marcia Burchby’s home.  On August 5th we will be going to Big Darby 
Creek Buffalo gardens.  The tour will be at 11:00 AM.   

 
Children’s Garden 
Zella reporting – got a lot of planting done last week. The garden is coming together 
after the flood.  She is very pleased with all the help that we have had there.  It’s 
incredible and we are very appreciative. Shade sail failed, so Debi Daniels is going to 
make a new one out of shade cloth she has. We’ll reset the posts, and the shade will 
be square. Thanks Debi!  
More projects this summer include pushing out the perimeter of the fence that’s being 
destroyed on the East side. Michael will create a strawberry tower for the garden.   
 
Farmer’s Market 
Billie said for members to sign up to person the table. Plenty of space for volunteers 
and a great way to meet other MGVs.  
 
 
 
 



Newsletter 
Marcia Burchby- The newsletter came out and had wonderful advice about how to 
prolong your peonies.  Read it to find out more! 

 
Athens Library Gardens 
Beck reporting. The volunteers will take a break for a while. She encourages us to go 
look at the garden. Plaque for library acknowledging that MGVs maintain the gardens.  

 
Community Education 
Karen reporting – they are looking for volunteers to help with the children’s 
programming this summer. The dates are: 6/17 and 6/19.  It begins at 9AM and done 
by NOON.  9-10 will be Kindergarten (curriculum to follow, scavenger hunt, make an 
art project.  Volunteers will help children through these activities.  10:30 – 11:30 – 1st 
and 2nd grade children.  We will meet the week prior to finalize.  14 children total.  We 
will divide into 2 groups. Ed will send out a sign-up sheet to volunteer.  
 
Motion to adjourn. Business meeting was adjourned 

 



MGV 2025
REVENUES Operations Interns Children's Garden Education Plant Sale Farmer's Market Totals JAN FEB MAR APR MAY* BUDGET BALANCE
Member fees and dues 760.00          1,580.00   2,340.00     1,195.00      840.00          200.00     105.00                           
fund raiser (plant sale) 3,000.00      3,000.00     4,962.90 (1,962.90)                     
2024 carry forward 2,434.79      2,434.79     2,434.79      -                                    
return from OSU 4,145.87      4,145.87     4,145.87      (125.00)    125.00                           
TTL Revenues 7,340.66      1,580.00   -                                3,000.00      -                            11,920.66  7,775.66      840.00          75.00        -             4,962.90 (1,732.90)                     

EXPENSES -                                    
discretionary (Execs) 650.00          650.00          
2024 state dues pay 2025 330.00          900.00       1,230.00     1,230.00      -                                    
general supplies 150.00          585.00       500.00      100.00          200.00                     1,535.00     548.63          184.09     45.76        236.13     520.39                           
advertising 200.00          200.00          118.06     81.94                              
gardening supplies/plants 1,500.00                    300.00          1,800.00     45.08            133.90     298.97     1,322.05                       
licenses\fees\insurance 25.00            475.00                     500.00          4.34               12.67            7.68           750.00     51.33        (326.02)                         
meals/snacks 50.00            50.00             50.00                              
scholarships 1,000.00      1,000.00     1,000.00                       
soil samples (intern class) 190.00       190.00          189.41     0.59                                 
gifts/honorarium 500.00          500.00          100.00          50.00        50.00        300.00                           
2025 state dues 585.00          650.00       1,235.00     1,235.00                       
unallocated 1,030.66      1,030.66     
RESERVES for 2026 2,000.00      2,000.00     2,000.00                       
TTL Expenditures 6,270.66      2,325.00   1,500.00                    500.00      650.00          675.00                     11,920.66  104.34          1,836.38      499.24     979.66     636.43     7,864.61                       

NET 1,070.00    (745.00)   (1,500.00)                (500.00)   2,350.00    (675.00)                 -                7,671.32    (996.38)      (424.24)  (979.66)  5,271.04                   

* to date
ACTUALS by Dept Operations Interns Children's Garden Education Plant Sale Farmer's Market HVB bal
January 6,800.66      870.66       -                                -              -                 -                            7,671.32     
February (97.27)           (854.03)     (45.08)                         6,674.94     
March 70.20            (376.38)     (118.06)        6,250.70     
April (370.76)        (105.56)                      (61.06)           (475.00)                   5,238.32     
May (to date) (503.01)                      (50.00)       4,879.48      9,564.79     

6,402.83$   (359.75)$   (653.65)$                     (50.00)$     4,700.36$   (475.00)$                  

BUDGET ACTUALS
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